
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, September 05, 2024 

4:00 PM 

CALL TO ORDER: Pursuant to due notice and call thereof a Regular Meeting of the Grand Rapids 

Planning Commission will be held on Thursday, September 5, 2024 at 4:00 PM in City Hall Council 

Chambers, 420 North Pokegama Avenue, Grand Rapids, Minnesota. 

CALL OF ROLL: 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

1. Consider approval of the minutes from the Wednesday, June 12, 2024 special meeting. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

2. Conduct a Public Hearing to consider a variance petition submitted by Rob Foss, CMK 

Properties. 

3. Conduct a Public Hearing to consider a variance petition submitted by John Rothstein. 

GENERAL BUSINESS: 

4. Consider initiating the vacation of platted street right-of-way within Grand Rapids First 

Division 

PUBLIC INPUT: 

Individuals may address the Planning Commission about any non-public hearing item or any item not 

included on the Regular Meeting Agenda. Speakers are requested to come to the podium, state their 

name and address for the record and limit their remarks to three (3) minutes. 

REPORTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS/UPDATES: 

ADJOURNMENT: 

NEXT REGULAR MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 3, 2024 AT 4:00 PM. 

Hearing Assistance Available:  This facility is equipped with a ready assistance system. 

 

ATTEST:  

Aurimy Groom 
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PLANNING COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING 

MINUTES 
Wednesday, June 12, 2024 

4:00 PM 

CALL TO ORDER: Pursuant to due notice and call thereof a Special Meeting of the Grand Rapids 

Planning Commission will be held on Wednesday, June 12, 2024 at 4:00 PM in City Hall Council 

Chambers, 420 North Pokegama Avenue, Grand Rapids, Minnesota. 

CALL OF ROLL: 

PRESENT 

Commissioner Patrick Goggin 

Commissioner Paul Bignall 

Commission Amanda Lamppa 

 

ABSENT 

Commissioner Betsy Johnson 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

1. Consider approval of minutes from the January 4th, 2024 regular meeting and April 18th, 2024 

special meeting. 

Motion by Commissioner Bignall, second by Commissioner Lamppa to approve the minutes 

from the January 4th, 2024 regular meeting and the April 18th, 2024 special meeting. The 

following voted in favor thereof: Goggin, Bignall, Lamppa.  Opposed: None, motion passed 

unanimously. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

2. Conduct a public hearing to consider a variance petition submitted by Reed and Wendy Larson. 

Community Development Director Mattei provided background information. The requested 

variance would permit the construction of a 20’x36’ addition to the east side of the single-

family home at 1421 NW 5th Street that extends 20’ into the required 75’ setback from the 

ordinary high-water level (OHWL) of Forest Lake, Recreational Development classified public 

water.  

Motion by Commissioner Lamppa, second by Commissioner Bignall to open the public 

hearing.  The following voted in favor thereof: Bignall, Goggin, Lamppa.  Opposed: None, 

motion passed unanimously. 
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Recorder Groom noted all notices required by law were met and no correspondence had been 

received. 

No one wished to speak. 

Motion by Commissioner Bignall, second by Commissioner Lamppa to close the public 

hearing. The following voted in favor thereof: Lamppa, Goggin, Bignall.  Opposed: None, 

motion passed unanimously. 

The Commissioners reviewed the considerations for the record. 

1. Is this an “Area” variance rather than a “Use” variance? 

This is an area variance. 

2. Does the proposal put property to use in a reasonable manner? 

Why/Why not- Yes, it is allowing an addition for a single family home which is consistent with 

zoning. 

3. Is the owner’s plight due to circumstances which are unique to the property and 

which are not self-created by the owner? 

Why/Why not- No, this was not created by the owner and is unique to the property. 

4. Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance? 

Why/Why not- Yes, it is consistent with current zoning and in harmony with the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

5. Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

Why/Why not- No, it is a residential neighborhood and the property will remain residential.  

6. Is the variance consistent with the comprehensive plan? 

Why/Why not- Yes, it promotes development and retention of neighborhoods and their existing 

character.  

 

Motion by Commissioner Bignall, second by Commissioner Lamppa that, based on the findings 

of fact presented here today, and in the public’s best interest, the Planning Commission does 

hereby grant the following variance to Reed and Wendy Larson for the property legally 

described within the presentation. 

 

• to allow a one-time waiver of the requirements of Section 30-512 Table 17C-2 of the 

Municipal Code, which lists Minimum Setbacks and Maximum Lot Coverage Standards in 

Shoreland Districts, specifically where the Code establishes the ordinary high water setback of 

75 feet for parcels in (Shoreland One-Family Zoning Districts) located on Recreational 

Development classified public waters to permit the construction of an addition to the existing 

home that encroaches into the ordinary high water level setback by 20 feet, as depicted in the 

application. 

 

The following voted in favor thereof: Bignall, Goggin, Lamppa. Opposed: None, motion passed 

unanimously. 
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PUBLIC INPUT: 

Individuals may address the Planning Commission about any non-public hearing item or any item not 

included on the Regular Meeting Agenda. Speakers are requested to come to the podium, state their 

name and address for the record and limit their remarks to three (3) minutes. 

REPORTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS/UPDATES: 

MNDOT will be conducting a corridor study on Highway 2 West. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 4:13 p.m. 

NEXT REGULAR MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 1, 2024 AT 4:00 PM. 

Hearing Assistance Available:  This facility is equipped with a ready assistance system. 

 

ATTEST:  

Aurimy Groom 
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Planning Commission 
Staff Report 

 

Agenda Item  Community Development 
Department 

Date: 9/05/24 

Statement of Issue: Conduct a Public Hearing to consider a variance petition submitted by Rob 
Foss, CMK Properties. 

Background: The background for this item will be presented in the attached PowerPoint 
document. 

Considerations: When reviewing a request for a variance, the Planning Commission must 
make findings based on the attached list of considerations. 
 

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Planning Commissioners visit the site and look at 
the situation. 
 
Prior to making a motion to approve or deny the request, the Planning 
Commission should make specific findings to support its recommendation 
and reference those specific findings in their motion to either approve or 
deny the variance(s). 
 

Required Action: Approve a motion to either: approve, approve with additional conditions, or 
deny the petitioned variance. 
 
Example Motion: 
 

Motion by _______, second by ________ that, based on the findings 
of fact presented here today, and in the public’s best interest, the 
Planning Commission does hereby (grant)(deny) the following 
variance to CMK Properties for the property legally described within 
the presentation. 
 

 to allow a variance of the requirements of Section 30-512 Table 2A 
of the Municipal Code, which lists District Development Regulations 
for Principal Structures, specifically where the Code establishes the 
minimum lot width in General Business Zoning.  This variance 
permits a reduction to the minimum lot width from the required 75 
ft., to approximately 50 ft.  

(If the Planning Commission wishes to place conditions upon their 
approval, the following should be added to the motion:) 
 

and that the following condition(s) shall apply: 
 

 No vehicle access from the County Road 23 (Golf Course 
Road) 50’ wide access 
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 Provide continuous two-way traffic access (greater than 24’) 
on the western side of building, continuing from the access 
agreement from 2nd Avenue Southwest. 

 

 

Attachments:  
 Site Map 

 Copy of the variance petition and associated documentation 

 List of the Planning Commissions Variance Considerations 
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City of Grand Rapids Variance Application Page 2 of 4  

Required Submittals: 

o Application Fee - $252.50 *2 

o Site Map- Drawn to scale, showing the property dimensions, existing and proposed, building(s)/addition(s) and their size(s) 
including: square footage, curb cuts, driveways, access roads, parking spaces, sidewalks and wells & septic systems. 

 
*2The application fees charged are used for postage to mail the required notices to adjacent properties, publication of 
the public hearing notice in the Grand Rapids Herald Review, and for a small portion of staff time for case review and 
preparation of documents. It is the policy of the City of Grand Rapids to require applicants for land use approvals to 
reimburse the City for costs incurred by the City in reviewing and acting upon applications, so that these costs are not 
borne by the taxpayers of the City. 

 
 

Proposed Variance: 
 
 

A. Please describe in detail the proposed or requested variance: 

 
B. Provide an itemization of the required regulations pertaining to this variance (i.e., setback lines, lot coverage ratios, 

parking requirements). 

 The property is_zoned General Business District. Municode Division 30-366(a): “Location: All lots shall abut  
and have the minimum frontage on a _publicly dedicated street or a_street that has received legal status as 
such .  Division 30-512 Table 2A:  The table shows frontage as Minimum Width of 75 feet. 

 
 

 
Justification of Requested Variance: Provide adequate evidence indicating compliance with the following provisions of the 
ordinance concerning variances (Section 30-453(e) “Findings for Variances”). Detailed answers are needed because the 
Planning Commission shall grant a variation only when they have determined, and recorded in writing, that all of the following 
provisions have been met. 

 
A. That the requested variance does not allow a use that is otherwise excluded from the particular zoning district in 

which it is requested. 

Applicant justification (refer to Table of Uses in City Code Section 30-512): 

 
The Use is fully compliant within the Zoning. 
 

 
Applicant is under contract on and intends to subdivide a 3.7 acre portion of the 5.2 acre parcel with 
the intent to develop an approximately 21,000sf retail store for a national retailer. The 3.7 acre parcel 
has 50' of frontage on Golf Course Rd. to the north, 30’ on Pokegama Ave. to the east and 30’ on SW 
13th Ave St. to the south via access agreements. Applicant and Owner have agreed to establish an 
access agreement to SW 2nd Ave through the remaining 1.5 acre parcel via the existing 83' wide 
access point at the rear of the 1.5 acre parcel fronting SW 2nd Ave. Code, however, requires each lot 
have 75’ of continuous street frontage and Planning is therefore proposing a 75’ wide cul d sac at the 
rear of the two new parcels.  This creates an undue burden on Applicant and Owner as it would 
eliminate upwards of 1 acre of unusable land needed for the cul d sac and its setbacks, would add 
significant costs without any enhanced benefit to the landowners or the community and creates 
perpetually empty area requiring monitoring and maintenance.   Applicant requests the cul d sac not 
be required since the new 3.7 acre parcel will have cross-access through the 1.5 acre parcel with 83' of 
frontage on SW 2nd Ave (8’ more than Code requires) and 4 additional points of access to surrounding 
streets. The intent of the Code, while surely beneficial in many situations, would not enhance access 
in this scenario and in fact creates a liability.   

 

The property is_zoned General Business District. Municode Division 30-366(a): “Location: All lots shall abut 
and have the minimum frontage on a _publicly dedicated street or a_street that has received legal status 
as such .  Division 30-512 Table 2A:  The table shows frontage as Minimum Width of 75 feet. 
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City of Grand Rapids Variance Application Page 3 of 4  

B. Does the proposal put property to use in a reasonable manner? 
 

Applicant justification - Describe how your situation applies to the above statement: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property in question, and not created by the 
landowner subsequent to the adoption of this ordinance. 

 
Applicant justification - Describe how your situation applies to the above statement: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D. That the variance, if granted, shall be in harmony with purposes and intent of the ordinance, and will not be 
detrimental to the public welfare or the property or improvements in the neighborhood, and will not alter the essential 
character of the locality. 

 
Applicant justification - Describe how your situation applies to the above statement: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
E. That the variance, if granted, shall be consistent with the comprehensive plan. 

 
Applicant justification - Describe how your situation applies to the above statement: 

_Yes. Retail is_the highest and best use of_the property - it's a_Shopping Center.  The variance would 

furthermore maximize the usable area on both parcels and the remaining 1.5 acre parcel would appeal to 
a wider array of end users.  The 1.5 acre would also sit next to a new national retailer and likely be 
developed sooner.  This is a long-vacant parcel and would be a further benefit to the landowners, the 
community and the City.    

The current lot has substandard street frontage in two different places, preventing any division of that lot. The cul 
d sac solution will cost the same or more than the land is worth.  The alternative is for Applicant to purchase the 
excess land.  Either “solution” may render the deal with the retailer kill the deal with  the retailer and prevents that 
remainder from ever being developed. By allowing the TSC lot to have 50' frontage the city corrects an inherent 
problem unique to the lot and encourages the development of that entire property. 

The intent of the ordinance is to prevent landlocked lots. This development, through proposed 50' street 
frontage and multiple access agreements, remains in harmony with the purpose and intent of that and is not a 
detriment to the public welfare or property improvements, and is in keeping with the essential character of the 

overall project and the general area. 

Yes, it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
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City of Grand Rapids Variance Application Page 4 of 4  

City Process: 
 
 

1. Applicant submits a completed application to the Grand Rapids Community Development Department by the 15th of 
the month. 

2. Review by staff for completeness of application. 
3. Notification of adjoining property owners. 
4. Publish Notice of Public Hearing. 
5. Prepare Staff Report and background information. 
6. Public Hearing and action at Planning Commission Meeting (First Thursday of each month). 

 Findings for Approval: 
 

The Planning Commission, in support of its action, will make findings of fact based on their responses to the following list of 
considerations: 

 
• Is this an “Area” variance rather than a “Use” variance? 

• Does the proposal put property to use in a reasonable manner? 

• Are there unique circumstances to the property not created by the landowner? 

• Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance? 

• Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 
• Is the variance consistent with the comprehensive plan? 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 
 

More information may be requested by the City of Grand Rapids Planning Commission, if deemed necessary to properly 
evaluate your request. The lack of information requested may be in itself sufficient cause to deny an application. 
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Public Hearing
CMK Variance Request

Grand Rapids City

Section 28, Township 55, Range 25

My Place Hotel Maturi Addition

Lot 4, Block 1

September 5, 2024

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting
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• Petitioners: CMK Properties

• Filing Date: August 12, 2024

• Requested Variances: The requested variance, if approved, would allow a variance from the minimum front 
yard required 75’ width. The 5.7-acre parcel is proposed to be split into two – the north 3.7-acre parcel will 
need the variance.  The 3.7-acre parcel will have access through the remaining 1.5-acre parcel.

• Relevant portions of Zoning Ordinance:  

• Section 30-512 Table 2A of the Municipal Code, which lists minimum frontage widths.

• Legally Described Property:

• Grand Rapids City, Section 28, Township 55, Range 25, My Place Hotel, Maturi Addition, Lot 4, Block 1

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Variance Request
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Variance Location

Variance Request
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Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Variance Request
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Summary of requested variance:

The proposed project would require the Planning Commission’s approval of one variance from: 

1) Section 30-512 Table 2A of the Municipal Code, which lists District Development 

Regulations for Principal Structures, specifically where the Code establishes the minimum 

lot size width of 75’.

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Variance Request
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Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Variance Request

Comprehensive Plan: Goals & Objectives 

related to Land Use
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Variance Request

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Planning Commission 

Variance Considerations:

20

Item 2.



Questions/Comments?

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting
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Planning Commission 
Staff Report 

 
Agenda Item  Community Development 

Department 
Date: 9/05/24 

Statement of Issue: Conduct a Public Hearing to consider a variance petition submitted by John 
Rothstein. 

Background: The background for this item will be presented in the attached PowerPoint 
document. 

Considerations: When reviewing a request for a variance, the Planning Commission must 
make findings based on the attached list of considerations. 
 

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Planning Commissioners visit the site and look at 
the situation. 
 
Prior to making a motion to approve or deny the request, the Planning 
Commission should make specific findings to support its recommendation 
and reference those specific findings in their motion to either approve or 
deny the variance(s). 
 

Required Action: Approve a motion to either: approve, approve with additional conditions, or 
deny the petitioned variance. 
 
Example Motion: 
 

Motion by _______, second by ________ that, based on the findings 
of fact presented here today, and in the public’s best interest, the 
Planning Commission does hereby (grant)(deny) the following 
variance to John Rothstein for the property legally described within 
the presentation. 
 

 to allow a variance of the requirements of Section 30-512 Table 2A 
of the Municipal Code, which lists District Development Regulations 
for Principal Structures, specifically where the Code establishes the 
minimum lot size for structures in Central Business District Zoning.  
This variance permits a reduction to the minimum lot size from the 
required 7,000 sq. ft., to approximately 2,000 square feet.  

(If the Planning Commission wishes to place conditions upon their 
approval, the following should be added to the motion:) 
 
and that the following condition(s) shall apply: 

 (none) 
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Attachments:  
 Site Map 

 Copy of the variance petition and associated documentation 

 List of the Planning Commissions Variance Considerations 
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Public Hearing

John Rothstein Variance Request

Grand Rapids First Division, ALL OF LOT 1 N 14’ OF W 20’ OF LOT 2 BLK 31

September 5, 2024

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting
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• Petitioners: John Rothstein

• Filing Date: August 12, 2024

• Requested Variances: The requested variance, if approved, would allow the existing non-conforming parcel to 
be split into two.  The variance would allow for a reduction in S/F in the Central Business District “CBD”.

• Relevant portions of Zoning Ordinance:  

• Section 30-512 Table 2A of the Municipal Code, which lists yard and bulk requirements for non-
shoreland zoning districts, specifically in CBD.

• Legally Described Property:

• Grand Rapids First Division, ALL OF LOT 1 N 15’ OF W 20’ OF LOT 2 BLK 31

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Variance Request
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Variance Location:

Variance Request
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Variance Request

Variance Details:

• Mr. Rothstein, the owner of 110 NW 5th Street, is proposing a variance to split part of his 

property to an existing business on-site.    

• As justification for the requested variance, the current parcel is an existing non-conforming 

parcel located in the CBD Zoning District.  The area needed to operate established businesses 

are currently less than the ordinance requirements. Allowing the parcel split would be 

consistent with the area S/F currently being used at the location.  
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Summary of requested variance:

The proposed project would require the Planning Commission’s approval of one variance: 

1) Section 30-512 Table 2A of the Municipal Code, which lists District Development 

Regulations for Principal Structures, specifically where the Code establishes the minimum 

Gross Area and Area S/F Unit requirements in the CBD Zoning District. 

This variance would permit the proposed parcel split of approximately 2,000’ S/F for each 

parcel.  The current parcel is approximately 4,000’ S/F in size.

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Variance Request
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Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Variance Request

Comprehensive Plan: Goals & Objectives 

related to Economic Development 
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Variance Request

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting

Planning Commission 

Variance Considerations:
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Questions/Comments?

Grand Rapids Planning Commission Meeting
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Planning Commission 
Staff Report 

 
Agenda Item  Community Development 

Department 
Date: 9/05/24 

Statement of  
Issue: 

Consider initiating the vacation of platted street right-of-way within Grand 
Rapids First Division 

Background: Community Development staff is asking the Planning Commission to initiate 
the vacation request of the described platted right-of-way below. 
 
That part of Simpson Avenue (Second Avenue NE), according to the plat of 
Grand Rapids First Division, on file and of record in the Office of the Itasca 
County Recorder, that lies between Blocks 27 and 28 of said plat and northerly 
of parcel 21 as depicted on the Minnesota Department of Transportation’s 
R.O.W. Plat No. 31-136. 
 
The dead-end road has no through outlet and is used for county government 
related operations.  The parking areas and snow removal would then be 
managed by the County. 
 

Considerations:  

Recommendation: Pass a motion to initiate the public vacation of right-of-way. 
 

Required Action: Pass a motion initiating approval or non-approval of the proposed public right-
of-way vacation. 
 
Example Motion: 
 

Motion by _______, second by ________ that, to (approve) (not 
approve) initiating the vacation request of the described platted right-
of-way described below:  
 

That part of Simpson Avenue (Second Avenue NE), according 
to the plat of Grand Rapids First Division, on file and of record 
in the Office of the Itasca County Recorder, that lies between 
Blocks 27 and 28 of said plat and northerly of parcel 21 as 
depicted on the Minnesota Department of Transportation’s 
R.O.W. Plat No. 31-136 
 

 
Attachments: • Exhibit “A” 
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EXHIBIT "A"
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